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DATA DOCUMENTATION FORM

NOAA FORM 24-13 } U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM APPROVED
(4=77) NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION O.M.B. No. 41-R2651
NATIONAL OCEANOGRAPHIC DATA CENTER . EXPIRES 181
RECORDS SECTION
. WASHINGTON, DC 20238

(While you are not required to use this form, it is the most desirable mechanism for providing the required
ancillary information engbling the NODC and users to obtain the greatest benefit from your data.)

This form should accompany all data submistions to NODC. Section A, Originator Identification, must be
completed when the data are submitted. It is highly desirable for NODC to also receive the remaining pertinent
information at that time. This may be most easily accomplished by attaching reports, publications, or
manuscripts which are readily available describing data collection, analysis, and format specifics. Readable,
handwritten submissions are acceptable in all cases. All data shipments should be sent to the above address.

A. ORIGINATOR IDENTIFICATION . -

-
o

THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY DONOR FOR ALL DATA TRANSMITTALS o
1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION, LABORATORY, OR ACTIVITY WITH WHICH SUBMITTED DATA ARE ASSOCIATED

Dames & Moore

155 NE 100th Street
P.0. Box 75981
Seattle, Wa. 98125

2. EXPEDITION, PROJECT, OR PROGRAM DURING WHICH | 3. CRUISE NUMBERIS! USED BY ORIGINATOR TO IDENTIFY
DATA WERE COLLECTED DATA IN THIS SHIPMENT |
EAP files)._, 1 } &4
0Cs (4 )File ID = BBDM .
3
y - &9
4. PLATFORM NAME(S) 5. PLATFORM TYPE(S) 6. FLATFORM AND OPERATOR 7. DATES
: (E.G., SHIP, BUOY, ETC.) NATIONALITY(IES)
PLATFORM OPERATOR _lrrom™%°AY/ Nyo, MO/PAY/ YR
MV Kittiwake
shi
MV Demes & Moore P 1.S.A D.S.A 6/26/84 9/15/84
T TEeE 6/16/85 7/28/85
8. ARE DATA PROPRIETARY? 11. PLEASE DARKEN ALL MARSDEN SQUARES IN WHICH ANY DATA

CONTAINED IN YOUR SUBMISSION WERE COLLECTED.

xgNo  |_|ves

IF YES, WHEN CAN THEY BE RELEASED GENERAL AREA
FOR GENERAL USE! YEAR MON TH
9. ARE DATA DECLARED NATIONAL
PROGRAM (DNP)? WCOOE W N W e e W e P w e o
{1.E., SHOULD THEY BE INCLUDED IN WORLD | k"1’ I I
DATA CENTERS HOLDINGS FOR INTERNA- N j
TIONAL EXCHANGE?) q L Sy 1 P
—_ " 4 TJ“.
_Ino  Jves [ |parT (specIFY BELOW) e ot i )
o] ZENNACAREE) y [ 1],
iy o] e 7 g h 122
- ] hﬁ ] ; f | || ot £ e
10. PERSON TO WHOM INQUIRIES CONCERNING - ] ul _bul % e},
DATA SHOULD BE ADDRESSED WITH TELE- 3 y pi|
PHONE NUMBER (AND ADDRESS IF OTHER - VAR 1 ool ]! be 1 D e
THAN IN ITEM-1) (17 1 hed ] 1=
oS \;IJH =] THRED juospcy ] od o
Jon Housh ¢ led z i [ | o | | | b
on Houghton -
g (206) 523-0560 o o] ]l [ [l [ ], ] fop] ],, -
LW T T T T TR T
1 Ko
§ T L 5 T ]

[ DT UL T T T T TR LB DI N LR I

NCAA FORM 24-13



y _ B. SCIENTIFIC CONTENT

Include enough information conceming manner of observation, instrumentation, analysis, and data reduction routines to make them un-
derstandable to future users. Furnish the minimum documentation considered relevant o each data type. Documentation will be retained as
a permanent part of the data and will be available to future users. Equivalent information already available may be substituced for this sec-
tion of the form (i.e., publications, reports, and manuscripts describing observational and analytical methods). If you do not provide equiv-
alent information by attachment, please complete the scientific content section in a manner similar to the one shown in the following

example. . -
EXAMPLE (HYPOTHETICAL INFORMATION) . o
REPORTING UNITS METHODS OF OBSERVATION AND ANALYTICAL METHODS DATA PROCESSING _
NAME OF DATA FIELD OR COBE INSTRUMENTS USED (INCLUDING MODIFICATIONS) TECHNIQUES WITH FILTERING
(SPECIFY TYPE AND MODEL) AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES AND AVERAGING
<t T nduclive Salinomeler . NM/A
\Sahmr 701-' sen fes
9 . Nan bo# (ﬂ,fec[ modle/ J'.fIO) [ﬂof ‘ff/'c‘ble ) -
S7D B Lalues averaged over
p) - n 4
J : B issett )1?:127‘9006 J IV/ S-meter /ntervals
Visual comparisen o
Nd'fcr l'o/ﬂ" ) F‘ortl SC‘IG “”# Forcl bottles ) N/A N/A .
______________________________ —_ e —— e -’ ——— ]
Sediment sr2e d unifs and Lo Standard sieves Same as “J,_Jimaf‘cry
wing corer ) S
pereée at by Car bonate fracelion Rock /ﬂuuu/, -_/'o/k bs
weight removed by acid =
treatment

(SPACE 15 PROVIDED ON THE FOLLOWING
TWO PAGES FOR THIS INFORMATION)



B. SCIENTIFIC CONTENT

NAME OF DATA FIELD

REPORTING UNITS
OR CODE

METHODS OF OBSERVATION AND
INSTRUMENTS USED
(SPECIFY TYPE AND MODEL)

ANALYTICAL METHODS
{INCLUDING MODIFICATIONS)
AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

DATA PROCESSING
TECHNIQUES WITH FILTERING
AND AVERAGING

Sedint
!

Tewp

8/
%00

°C

u Do petile

Ua»%em laﬂ'ﬁ'\e

Kallsico Sea Water
Hydrgmetel

Mewai \TL\C"’MM','BV'_
(babo qude

NOAA FORM 24-138




B. SCIENTIFIC CONTENT

NAME OF DATA FIELD

REPORTING UNITS
OR CODE

METHODS OF OBSERVATION AND
INSTRUMENTS USED
(SPECIFY TYPE AND MODEL.)

ANALYTICAL METHODS
(INCI_.UDING MODIFICATIONS)
AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

DATA PROCESSING
TECHNIQUES WITH FILTERING
AND AVERAGING

NOAA FORM 24-13

‘72



NOAA FORM 24-13

.. C. DATA FORMAT

This information is requested only for data transmitted on punched cards or magnetic tape.
Have one of your daca processing specialists fumish answers either on the form or by actaching
equivalent readily available documentation. Identify che nature and mesning of all entries and ex-
plain any codes used. :

1, List the record types contained in your file transmitzal (e.g., tape label record, master, de-
tail, standard depth, etc.).

2. Describe briefly how your file is organized.

.3-13. Self-explanatory.

14. Enter the field name as appropriate (e.g., header information, temperature, depth, salinity.
15. Enter starting position of the field.

16. Enter field length in number columns and unit of measurement (e.g., bit, byte, character,
word) in unit column.

17. Enter attributes as expressed in the programming language specified in item 3 (e.g.,
"‘F 4.1,"" ""BINARY FIXED (5.1)"").

18. Describe field. If sort field, enter *'SORT 1’ for first, ''SORT 2’ for second, etc. If
field is repeated, state number of times it is repeated.

NOAA FORM 24-13



C. DATA FORMAT
COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR PUNCHED CARDS OR TAPE, MAGNETIC TAPE, OR DISC SUBMISSIONS.

1. LIST RECORD TYPES CONTAINED IN THE TRANSMITTAL OF YOUR FILE
GIVE METHOD OF IDENTIFYING EACH RECORD TYPE

CRWSE HEADER REcoRD - v g~
STATIoN HEADER RECORD _ " ppw
ENVfRON A EMNT RECORD - ‘c, R

BoTlom TRAwWK RECORD - D"

N

TOTAL CATCH RECG’R.D - F )

2. -GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF FiLE ORGANIZATION

C romnez Wpebn nrcpd t{o—@ctuzﬂ C\\j o. lalon Arodo

roxrd, felpued @MMF”MM/‘J&M, e | .

3. ATTRIBUTES AS EXPRESSED IN [ PL-1 [JavrsoL ] cosoL
: X]rortran [] LANGUAGE

4. RESPONSIBLE COMPUTER SPECIALIST:

NAME AND PHONE NumBEr A I LL A M 'DRlSKE Li- y CZD DAMES ¥

ADDRESS M OORKRE - g ( "EJ[:J)S'7~3— O bLO

COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF DATA ARE ON MAGNETIC TAPE

~

La

]

[5. REC ODE : -
> RECORDING MOPE  Meeo  [Temany * RECORD GAP (17 Known) [] s wen
EASCII DE!CDIC m ~2 meln
O 10. END OF FILE MARK CTocrac 17
. RAC
o N CANNELS ] seven L
11. PASTE-ON-PAPER LABEL DESCRIPTION (INCLUDE
X nine ORIGINATOR NAME AND SOME LAY SPECIFICATIONS
OF DATA TYPE, VOLUME NUMBER)
O FT123 Dekden 5135- FI1D-BBDM
7- PARITY R ooo CRUISE PERICD 6/26/2Y 10 7/28/85
T Jeven _ QA TRRcK RSCIL l(,oob-F', oPD PARIT)
[ DENSITY - zl Brocik LEANGTH = 900’_ 12/'3 6QR RECC:Q.D_{
200 BPI 1600 BP!
] sse BP1 12. PHYSICAL BLOCK LENGTH IN BYTES

[ Teoo se |Ta  CENGTH OF BYTES IN BITS

- 8

NOAA FORM 24-13



This calibration information will be utilized by NOAA's National Oceanographic Instrumentation Center in their efforts to develop calibration
standards for voluntary acceptance by the oceanographic community. Identify the instruments used by your organization to obtain the scien-
tific content of the DDF (i.e., STD, temperature and pressure sensors, salinometers, oxygen meters, velocimeters, etc.) and furnish the cali-

D. INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

bration data requested by completing and/or checking (‘*}/’’) the appropriate spaces. Add the interval time (i.e., 3 months, 6 months, 9

months, etc.) if the fixed interval calibration cycle is checked.

INSTRUMENT TYPE DATE OF LAST
{MFR., MODEL NO,) CALIBRATION

INSTRUMENT WAS CALIBRATED BY

CHECK ONE:
INSTRUMENT 1S CALIBRATED

YOUR
ORGANIZATION

gV

OTHER
ORGANIZATION
{GIVE NAME)

AT FIXED
INTERVALS

)

BEFORE
OR
AFTER USE

tWh

BEFORE
AND
AFTER USE

W)

ONLY
AFTER

" REPAIR

W)

ONLY
WHEN
NEW

(V)

INSTRU-
MENT
1S
NOT
CALI-
BRATED

V)

NOAA FORM 24-13



NODC Users Guide

DATE
-April 1985

4.1.16 Fish/Shellfish Surveys (File 123)

SECTION
. 4.1.16

Geographic coverage - Coastal Alaska, Puget Sound, U.S. Gulf Coast
Time period - 1975 - present
Description -

This file contains data from field sampling of marine fish and
shellfish. The data derive from analyses of midwater or bottom tow catches .
and provide information on population density and distribution. Cruise infor-
mation, position, date, time, gear type, fishing distance and-duration, and*‘?E
number of hauls are reported for each survey. Environmental data may 1nc1u 1
meteorological conditions, surface and bottom temperature and salinity, and™
current direction and speed. Bottom trawl or other gear dimensions and
characteristics are also reported. Catch statistics (e.g., weight, volume,
number of fish per unit volume) may be reported for both total haul and for
individual species. Biological characteristics of selected specimens,
predator/prey information (from stomach contents analysis), and growth data
may also be included. A text record is available for comments.
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DATE SECTION

Apri1 1985 NODC Users Guide 4.1.16

File structure -

Seventeen 80-character records: (1) Cruise Header Record, (2) Station
Header Record, (3) Environment Record, (4) Bottom Trawl Record, (5)
Miscellaneous Gear Record, (6) Total Catch Record,.(7) Length-Frequency
Record, (8) Average Catch Record, (9) Individual Species Catch Record, (10)
Individual Specimen Record (Fish), (11) Individual Specimen Record "
(Crustacean), (12) Individual Predator Record, (13) Prey Record-Individual:
Predator, (14) Predator Summary Record, {15) Prey Summary Record, (16) Text
Record, and (17) Growth Record. Note: This file format is a revised,
expanded version of File Format 023.

File format -

Fish/Shellfish Surveys (F123)

PARAMETER DESCRIPTION SC

CRUISE HEADER RECORD ALWAYS ’A’ - THIS RECORD SHOULD BE USED 10
ONLY ONCE FOR EACH FILE ID. INFORMATION
SHOULD AGREE WITH THAT IN THE DOCUMENTATION
THAT ACCCMPANIES THE DATA.

VESSEL/PLATFORM NAME ELEVEN-CHARACTER FIEID | 11
CRUISE- NUMBER SIX-CHARACTER FIELD ASSIGNED BY THE ORIG. 22
START OATE CF SURVEY YYMMDD =8
END DATE OF SURVEY Y YMMDO 34
INVESTIGATOR. SCIENTIST FIFTEEN-CHARACTER FIELD IDENTIFYING DATA 40
OR DATA SOURCE SOURCE N
INSTITUTION OR AGENCY FIFTEEN-CHARACTER F1EIL.D IDENTIFYING S5
ORGANIZATION
AGENCY CODE TWC-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0079 70
VESSEL CODE TWO-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0133 - THESE 72

TWO CODE FIELDS ARE INCLUDED PRIMARILY TO
PERMIT COUNVERSION OF DATA PREVIDUSLY
SUBMITTED IN FILE TYPE 023. IT IS
RECOMMENDED THAT THE INVESTIGATOR AND
INSTITUTION NAME FIELDS BE UTILIZED WHERE
POSSIBLE RATHER THAN THE CODE FIELDS WHEN
SUBMITTING DATA IN THIS FORMAT.

BLANKS 74

STATION HEADER RECORD ALWAYS ‘B’ - THIS RECORD INCLUDES 10
MANDATORY FIELDS FOR POSITION, DATE, AND
FISHING DATA THAT PERMITS THE DETERMINATION
OF CATCH STATISTICS AND OTHER DATA
PRODUCTS. ONLY ONE RECOND FOR EACH STATION
NUMBER SHOULD BE SUBMITTED.

STATION NUMKER SIX-CHARACTER FIELD ASSIGNED BY THE t

INVESTIGATOR WHICH MUST BE UMIQUE WITHIN
A FILE 1D. REOCCUPATION OF STATIONS WITHIN
THE SAME CRUISE OR SURVEY CAN BE MODIFIED
8Y PREFIXING ALPHA-CHARACTERS (E.G. STATION .,
t, At1,81,C1,ETC)



DATE

March 1984

"HAUL NUMBER
NUMBER OF HAULS

LATITUDE
LONGITUDE

DATE (GMT)

TIME (GMT)

GEAR TYPE
FISHING DURATION
DISTANCE FISHED
DIRECTION OF TOW
PERFORMANCE
BLANKS

SEAUEMCE NUMBER

ENVIRQONMENT RECORD

STATICN NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER

GEAR DEPTH

GEAR TEMPERATURE

GEAR SALINITY
AVERAGE SQTTOM GEPTH

S0TTOM TYPE
SOUNDING RECORD
BOTTOM TEMPERATURE

BOTTOM SALINITY
SURFACE TEMPERATURE

SURFACE SALINITY

TRANSPARENCY
TIDE HEIGHT

TIDE STAGE
AIR TEMPERATURE

WEATHER

CLOUD AMOUNT

SEA STATE

WIND DIRECTION (FROM)

WIND FORCE (BEAUFORT)

CURRENT DIRECTION
(TOWARD)

CURRENT SPEED

BLANKS

SEQUENCE NUMBER

SECTION

NODC Users Guide 4.1.16
THREE - CﬁARACTER FIELD ASSIGNED BY THe 17
INVESTIGATOR

XXX - INDICATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HAULS 20'
TAKEN AT A STATION - ENTRY wili BE REPFATED
FOR MULTIPLE HAULS PER STATION

DOMMSS PLUS HEMISPHERE ‘N’ OR °S’ *23
ODDMMSS PLUS HEMISPHERE ‘E° OR ‘W’ 30
'YYMMDD 38
XXXX {HOURS AND MINUTES) 44
TWO-CHARACTER CODE - HSE CODE 0129 48
XXX (HOURS TO TENTHS) SO
XXXX (KILOMETERS TO TENTHS) 53
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CCDE 0096 57
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0131 58

59

XXXX - USED FOR SORTING ALL RECORDS WITHIN 77
A STATION OR A FIlLE 1D

ALWAYS ’'C*’ - THIS RECORD CONTAINS 10-
ENVIRONMEMTAL DATA RELATED TO EACH STATION. .
ONLY ONE RECORD FOR EACH STATION SHOULD BE

SUBMITTED

SEE RECORKD ‘B 11
SEE RECDRD ‘B’ 17
XXXX {WHOLE METERS) 20
XXXX - TEMPERATURE AT GEAR DEPTH - 24

NEGATIVE TEMPERATURES PRECEDED BY MINUS
SIGN ADJACEINT TO VALUE (DEG C TO

HUNDRENTHS )

XXXX - SALINITY AT GEAR DEPTH {PARTS PER 28
THOUSAND TO HUNDREDTHS)

XXXX - AVERAGE DEPTH FOR THE STATICN 32
(WHOLE METERS)

TWO-CHARACTER COCE - USE CODE 0077 a6
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0165 38
XXXX - WATER TEMPERATURE ON THE OCEAN 39

BOTTOM - NEGATIVE TEMPERATURES PRECEDED BY
MINUS SIGN ADUACENT TO VALUE (DEG C TO
HUNDREDTHS)

XXXX - WATER SALINtTY ON tHE CCEAN BOTTOM 43
(FARTS PER THOUSAND TO HUNDREDTHS)

AxXXX = SEA SUNFAGE TEMPERATURE - NEGATIVE <37
tEMPERATURES FREGEDED BY MINUS $taN

ADJACENT tO VALUE (bkd & 10 HUNDREDTHS)

XXXX - SEA SURFACE SALINITY (PARTS PER 8
THOUSAND 10 HUNBREDTHS )

XXX - SEccHY Bisc DEPTH (METERS TO TENTHS) &8
XXX - HEIGHT WITH RESPECT TO MEAN LOWER (1.3
LOW WATER PRECEDED BY MINUS S1AN WHERE
APPLICABLE (METERS TO TENTHS)

ONE =CHARACTER €ObDE - USE CODE o1bi4 oy
XXXX - AIR TEMPERATURE At THE STATION 62
LOCATTON - NEGATIVE TEMPERATURES PRECEDED

By MINUS 58N ADUACENT TO VALUE (hel € tO
HUNOREDTHS )

ONE-CHARACTER CCDE - USE CODE 0103 &6
ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0105 27
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CICE D109 G8
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CGDE 0096 69
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0032 70
ONE-CHARACTER CCDE - USE CODE 00S§ 71
XX {METERS PER SECOND TO TENTHS) 72

74
SEE RECNRD '8’ 7



DATE SECTION
March 1984

NODC Users Gulc!e 4.1.16

ALWAYS ’D’" < THIS RECORD IS TO BE USED 10
ONLY FOR BEOTTOM TRAWLS. RECORD TYPE ‘E’ IS
TO BE USED FOR ALL OTHER TVPES OF STUDIES.

BOTTOM TRAWL RECORD

STATION NUMBER

SEE RECORD ‘B’

HAUL NUMBER SEE RECDRD ‘B’ 17
GEAR DEPTH XXXX (WHOLE METERS) - SAME AS RECCRD ‘C’ 20
GEAR TYPE TWO-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0129 24
BOTTOM TRAWL TYPE TWO-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0078 28
BOTTOM TRAWL ACCESORIES TWO-CHARACTER CODE - USE COGE 0124 28
UPENING HEIGHT OF TRAWL XXX (METERS TO TENTHS) 30
OPENING WIDTH OF TRAWL XXX (METERS TO TENTHS) 33
OVERALL LENGTH XXX (WHOLE METERS) T, 35
CODEMD LENGTH XX (WHOLE METERS) . 3
FOOT ROPE LENGTH XX (WHOLE METERS) 41
HEAD ROPE LENGTH XX (WHOLE METERS) 43
GEAR MATERIAL ONE -CIHARACTER CODE - USE COGE 0078 45
OPENING MESH ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CCDE 0130 46
AVERAGE BODY MESH ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE COCE 0130 47
CODEND MESH ONE-CHARACTER COCE - USE CODE 0130 49
CODEND LINER ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0324 a9
NUMBER OF FLOATS XX 30
FLOAT DIAMETER XX (WHOLE CENTIMETERS) 52
TICKLER OME-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0324 54
ROLLER SEAR ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0124 58
LENGTH OF BRIDLES XXX (WHOLE METERS) 56
LENGTH OF DCORS XX (METERS TO TENTHS) o3
WIDTH OF DOORS XX (METERS TO TENTHS) 61
WARP LENGTH XXXX (WHOLE METERS) 63
SCOPE OF WARF XXXX (WHOLE METERS) trirg
BLANKS 73
SEQUENCE NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 77
MISC GEAR RECORO ALWAYS ‘E’ - THIS RECORD 1S5 TO BE USED FOR 16

CATCHES OTHER THAN BOTTOM TRAWL STUDIES.

THE GEAR DEPTH FIELD [S REDUNDANT FaR

RECORDS C,D,.E .TO- ASSURE THAT THIS

INFORMATION IS SUBMITTED IN CASES WHERE NO

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA MAY BE AVAILABLE.
STATION NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 14
HAUL NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 17
GEAR DEPTH XXXX (WHOLE METERS) - SAME AS RICCSRD ‘2¢ oo
GEAR TYPE TWO-CHARACTER CNDE - USt CUDE 0129 24
NET DEPTH XX - DEPTH OF GILLNET SHACKLES OR SEINE 26

(WHOLE METERS)
UNIT LENGTH XXXX - NVERALL LENGTH, LENGTH/SKATE OR 28

LENGTH/CHACKLE (WHOLE MFTERS)
NUMBER OF UNITS XX - NUMBeR OF SKATES, 5HATRLES. TROLL 22

LINES, HANDLINES, ETC
NUMBER OF SUBUNITS XX - NUMBER OF GANGION/SKATE. HOOKS/LINE. 34

ETS
GEAR MATERIAL ONE-~CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0078 36
BAIT/LURE ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0167 37
TYPE OF LURE ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0353 38
SEINE MESH - TOWING ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130 39



DATE
March 1984

END . .
SEINE MESH - UPPER
SEINE MESH - AVG 80DY
SEINE MESH - BUNT
SEINE MESH - OUTSiDE
SEINE MESH - MIDOLE
SEINE MESH - BAG

NUMBER OF SHACKXLES
(IST GILLNET)

MATERTAL (IST GILLNET)

MESH (IST GILLNET)

NUMBER QF SHACKLES
(2ND GILLNET)

MATERIAL (2ND GILLNET)

MESH (2ND GILLNET)

NUMBER OF SHACKLES
(3RD GILLNET)

MATERIAL (3RD GILLNET)

MESH (3RD GILLNET)

NUMBER OF SHACKLES
(4TH GILLNET)

MATERIAL {4TH GILLNET)

MESH (<2TH GILLNET)

NUMBER OF SHACKLES -
TRAMMEL NET

OUTER PANEL MATERIAL
TRAMMEL NET

OUTER PANEL MESH -
TRAMMEL NET

INNER PANEL MATERIAL -
TRAMMEL NET

INNER PANEL MESH -
TRAMMEL NET

BLANKS

SEQUENCE NUMBER

TOTAL CATCH RECORD

STATION NUMBER

HAUL NUMBER

TOTAL WET WEIGHT OF
CATCH

WEIGHT DETERMINATION

TOTAL NUMBER

NUMBER DETERMINATICN

VOQLUME OF CATCH

NUMBER OF FISH PER
LITER

NUMBER OF SPECIES
EXAMINED

BLANKS

SEQUENCE NUMBER

NODC Users Guide

SECTION
4.1.16

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130 ,
ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130

ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130 .
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130 .
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CDDE 0130
.ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130

"KX

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - ‘USE CODE 0078
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130

XX

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0078
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CUDE 0130

XX *
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODF 0078
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CUDE 0130

XX :
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0078

ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CCDE 0130

XX

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0078
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 92130
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0078
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0130

SEE RECORD ‘B’

ALWAYS ‘F’- - THIS RECORD IS TD BE USED TO
RECORD GENERAL INFORMATION ON CATCHES
WITHOUT REGARD TO SPECIES

SEE RECORD ‘8°

SEE RECORD '8°

XXXXXXXXX - WEIGHT OF ALL SPECIES {WHOLE
GRAMS OR KILOGRAMS TO THOUSANDTHS)
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0161
XXXXXX - TOTAL FOR ALL SPECIES

ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE Gi62
XXXX%x - USED PRIMARILY FOR SMALL CATCHES
(WHOLE MILLILITERS)

XXXX - NUMBER FOR Al.L SPECIES COMSINED

XXXX - NUMSER EXAMINEU FROM TOTAL CATCH

SEE RECORD ‘S’




SECTION

DATE
NODC Users Guide 4.1.16

March 1984

LENGTH/FREQUENCY RECORD ALWAYS ’'G’ - THIS RECORD PROVIDES FOR 10
REPORTINC LENGTH/FREQUENCY DATA FOR
INDIVIDUAL SAMPLES OF A GIVEN SPECIES
WITHIN EACH HAUL

STATION NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘8’ - P 11
HAUL NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ . 17
SAMPLE NUMBER FOUR-CHARACTER FIELD FOR IDENTIFYING 20
SUBSAMPLES OF EACH HAUL ,
BLANKS BLANKS INSERTED HERE TO ALLOW FOR : 24

TAXONOMIC CODE FIELD TO QCCUR IN THE SAME
POSITION IN ALL RECORD TYPES

TAXCNOMIC CODE TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE - USE NODC TAXONCMIC 28
2 GQDES - ALSO USED IN RECORDS H THRU Q :
PREDOMINATE SEX OF ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE cODE 0101 40
SAMPLE
PREDOMINATE AGE OF XX = AGE IN YEARS 41
SAMPLE
AGE METHOD ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0090 43
LENGTH OF CIL.ASS XXxX (WIHOLE MILLIMETERS) 44
LENGTH CODE ONE~-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODDE Q082 48
LENGTH FREQUENCY XXXX - NUMBER OF EACH SPECIES IN LENGTH 49
CLASS INDICATED ABOVE
LENGTH SAMPLE ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CCDE 0169 =3
BLANKS c4
SEQUENCE NUMBER SEE RECORD B’ 77
AVERAGE CATCH RECORD ALWAYS ’H’ - THIS RECORD IS TO BE USED 10

PRINCIPALLY TO CONVERT HISTORICAL OCATA AND
DATA THAT USES THE RECORD MODIFIER SCHEME
FOR THE EARLIER FILE TYPE 023.

STATION NUMBER SEE RECORD ’B’ 1t

HAUL NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 17

SAMPLE NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘G’ 2G

BLANKS SAME AS RECORD ‘G’ NOTE z4

TAXONOMIC CODE TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE - USE NODC TAXIONOMIZ z8

CODES

AVERAGE WET WEIGHT OF XXXXXXXXX - WEIGHT FOR EACH SPECIES (WHGLEZ 4G
CATCH/SPECIES GRAMS OR KILOGRAMS TO THOUSANDTHS)

WEIGHT DETERMINATION ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE Q161 49

AVERAGE NUMBER IN XXXXXX - NUMBER FOR EACH SPECIES &C
CATCH/SPECIES

NUMBER DETERMINATION ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CUDE 0162 &€

FREDOMINATE SEX OF ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CGDE G101 T
CATCH

PREDOMINATE AGE OF XX - AGE IMN YEARS 58
CATCH

AGE METHOD ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0090 €0

NUMBER OF DAYS XX - NUMBER GF DAYS USED TO DETERMINE THE 61

THE AVERAGE CATCH

NUMBER OF SPECIES XRAA - NUMBER OF ’‘H’ RECORDS SHOULD EQUAL 63
EXAMINED THE NUMBER JF SPECIES EXAMINED

BLANKS : 67

SEQUENCE NUMBER SEE KRECORuL "B’ . 77



DATE

NODC Users Gulde

March 1984

INDIVIDUAL SPECIES CATCH
RECORD

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
BLANKS
TAXONOMIC CODE

TOTAL WET WEIGHT

WEIGHT DETERMINATION

TOTAL NUMBER FOR
SPECIES

NUMBER DETERMINATION

VOLUME OF CATCH

NUMBER OF FISH PER
LITER

PREDOMINATE SEX OF
EACH SPECIES

PREDOMINATE AGE OF
EACH SPECIES

AGE METHOD

BLANKS

SEQUENCE NUMBER

INDIVIDUAL SPECIMEN RECQORD
(FISH)

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
SPECIMEN NUMBER

TAXONOMIC CODE

SEX

SEX MATURITY

LENGTH OF INDIVIDUAL

LENGTH CODE

WET WEIGHT OF
INDIVIDUAL

WEIGHT DETERMINATION

AGE OF INDIVIDUAL
AGE METHOD (STRUCTURE)

SECTION
4.1.16

ALWAYS ‘y’ - THIS RECORD CAN BE USED TCO

REPRESENT A SUBSET OF THE CATCH FOR EACH
SPECIES IDENTIFIED, COUNTED AND WEIGHED

FOR EACH SAMPLE.

SEE RECORD ‘B’

SEE RECORD -8~

SEE RECORD ‘'@’ .

. SAME AS RECORD ‘G’ NOTE
TWELVE-CHARACTER CUDE .- USE NODC TAXONOMIC

CODES _
XXXXXXXXX - TOTAL WET WEIGHT FOR EACH

SPECIES (GRAMS OR KILDGRAMS TD THOUSANDTHS)

ONE -CHARACTER CUDE - USE CODE 0161
AXXXXX - NUMBER FOR EACH SPECIES

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0162
XXXXX = VOLUME FOR INDIVIDUAL SPECIES
{WHOLE MILLILITERS)

XXXX - NUMBER FOR INOIVIDUAL SPECIES

ONE -CHARACTER CODE -~ USE CODE 0104

XX - AGE IN YEARS

CNE-CHARACTER CDDE - USE CODE 0090

SEE RECORD ‘B’

ALWAYS ‘K’ - THIS RECORD IS ONE OF FOUR

THAT LINKS DATA TO THE SPECIMEN LEVEL AND
IS NEARLY IDENTICAL TO RECORD ‘L’ FOR
CRUSTACEANS. MULTIPLE RECORDS MAY BE
SUBMITTED FOR EACH SAMPLE USING THE
SPECIMEN NUMBER FIELD.

SEE RECORD '8°

SEE RECORD 'B*

SEE RECORD ‘G’

FOQUR-CHARACTER FIELD - USED TO IDENTIFY

INDIVIDUAL SPECIMEN SAMPLES AND TO LINK TO

PREDATOR DATA WHERE AVAILABLE

TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE -~ USE NODC TAXONOMIC

CODES

GNE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0101
ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0091
XXXX (WHOLE MILLIMETERS)
ONE-CHARACTER CCDE - USE CODE 0082
XXXXXXX (GRAMS TQ TENTHS)

ONE-CIHARACTER CODE - NOTE DIFFERENT CODE
THAN RECORDS ‘F’ AND ‘M’ - USE CODE 0163
XX - AGE IN YEARS :
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE COOE Q090

to

14
17
20

2
40

80

58
a7

11
17
20
24

28

40
a9
42
45
47

54

55
57



DATE
March 1984

NODC Users Guide

SECTION
4.1.16

AGE DETERMINATION

SAMPLE TYPE

DATA TYPE

STOMACH EXAMINED

GUT COLLECTED

FIN CLIP

GONAD OR OVARIAN
WEIGHT

GONAD-SOMATIC INDEX

EGG COLOR

EGG CONDITION
CLUTCH SIZE
SEQUENCE NUMBER

INDIVIDUAL SPECIMEN RECORD
(CRUSTACEAN)

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
SPECIMEN NUMBER

TAXONOMIC CODE

SEX

SEX MATURITY

CARAPACE WIDTH

SHELL CONDITION

WET WEIGHT OF
INDIVIDUAL

WEIGHT DETERMINATION

AGE OF INDIVIDUAL

AGE METHOD (STRUCTURE)

AGE DETERMINATION

SAMPLE TYPE

DATA TYFE

CHELAE LENGTH

PETASMA/THELYCUM

GONAD OR QVARIAN
WEIGHT

GONAD-SOMATIC INDEX

EGG COLOR

EGG CONDITION
CLUTCH SIZE
SEQUENCE NUMBER

RS

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0170
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CUDE 0171
ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CDDE Q1268
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0117
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0117
TWO-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE Q172
XXXXX (GRAMS TO HUNDREDTHS)

XXXX (EXPRESSED 7O HUNDREDTHS) - RATIO OF
GONAD TO WHOLE BODY WEIGHT

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CGDE 0127

ONE -CHARACTER CDDE - USE CDDE 0128
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0125

SEE RECDRD ‘B*

ALWAYS ‘L’ - THIS RECORD IS SIMILAR TO*

RECORD 'K’ FOR FISH DATA. MULTIPLE RECORDS

MAY BE SU3BMITTED FOR EACH SAMPLE USING
THE SPECIMEN NUMBER FIELD.

SEE RECORD ‘B‘

SEE RECCRD '8B*

SEE RECORD ‘G’

FOUR-CHARACTER FIELD - USED TO IDENTIFY

INDIVIDUAIL. SPECIMEN SAMPLES AND TO LINK TC

PREDATOR ODATA WHERE AVAILABLE

TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE - USE NODC TAXONOMIC

CODES

ONE-CHARACTER CCDE - USE CODE 0101
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0091
XXXX (WHOLE MILLIMETERS)
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0132
XXXXXXX (GRAMS TO TENTHS)

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - MNOTE DIFFERENT CODE
THAN RECORDS ‘F‘' AND 'H’ - USE CODE 0163
XX - AGE IN YEARS

ONE-CHARACTER CODE -~ USE CODE 0030
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0170
ONE-CHARACTER CODE -~ USE CODE 2171
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE C126

XXX {WHOLE MILLIMETZRS)

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CUDE 0u4S

XXXXX (GRAMS TN KUNDREDTHS)

XXXX (EXPRESSED TS HUNDREDTHS) - RATIO OF
GONAD TO WHOLE BODY WEIGHT

ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CDDE 032
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CONE D128
ONE-CHARMCTER CODE - USE CODE 0125

SEE RECUND ‘8‘

58
59
60
61
62,
83
63

74

78

76
77

10



DATE

March 1984

NODC Users Guide

SECTION
4.1.16

INDIVIDUAL PREDATQR RECORD ALWAYS ‘M’ -,THIS RECORD IS LINKED TQ ONE

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
SPECIMEN NUMBER
TAXONOMIC CODE

LIFE HISTORY
ORGAN CODE

GUT POSITION
STOMACH FULLNESS

STOMACH OIGESTION

WET WEIGHT OF SPECIMEN

STOMACH CONTENTS
WEIGHT DETERMINATION
VOLUME QF TOTAL GUT

CONTENTS
BLANKS
SEQUENCE NUMBER

PREY RECORD- INDIVIDUAL
PREDATOR

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
SPECIMEN NUMBER
TAXONOMIC CODE

LIFE HISTORY

WET WEIGHT QF PREY
SPECIMEN

WEIGHT METHOD

NUMBER OF PREY

NUMBER DETERMINATIDH

OR MORE PREY RECORDS (RECORD ’‘N‘) THROUGH
THE SPECIMEN NUMBER. THE RECORD CAN BE ’
USED TO REPORT PREDATOR DATA FOR SPECIMENS
THAT MAY NOT HAVE BEEN MEASURED OR 2t
IDENTIFIED IN OTHER DATA RECORDS BY USING

- UNIQUE SPECIMEN NUMBERS.

SEE RECORD ‘B’
SEE RECORD ‘B’
SEE RECORD ‘G’
SEE RECORD °K*
TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE - USE NODC YAXONOMIC
CDDE 10 IDENTIFY PREDATOR SPECIMEN
ONE-CHARACTER CODE TO [DENTIFY LIFE
HISTORY OF PREDATOR - USE CODE Q148 -
ONE-CHARACTER CODE TO IDENTIFY ORGAN
EXAMINED -~ USE CODE 0173 T

ONE -CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0174
ONE-CHARACTER CODE TO OESCRIBE FULLNESS

Qf STOMACH - USE CODE 0092

ONE-CHARACTER CODE TO DESCRIBE AMOUNT OF
CONTENTS THAT ARE IDENTIFIABLE - USE CODE
Q155

XXXXX -~ WET WEIGHT FOR SPECIES {DENTIFIEL
IN TAXONOMIC CODE FIELDO (GRAMS TO TENTHS)
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0163

XXXX - MILLILITERS TQ TENTHS

SEE RECORD 'B°

ALWAYS 'N’ - MULTIPLE RECORDS MAY BE
SUBMITTED FOR EACH FREDATOR SPECIMEN. THE
PREY/PREY PART CODE MAY RESULT IN SEVERAL
RECORDS FOR THE SAME SPECIES CODE.

SEE RECORD ‘8B’

SEE RECORD ‘B‘

SEE RECORD ‘G’

SEE RECORD ‘K‘

TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE - USE NODC TAXONOMIC
CODE TO IDENTIFY PREY SAMPLE OR SAMPLES
ONE-CHARACTER CODE TO IDFNTIFY PRELDOMINATE
LIFE HISTORY QF PREY SAMPLES - USE CODE
Q148

XXXXX (GRAMS TO HUNDREDTHS)

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0O1S&

XXXX - NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL SPECIMEN PREY
FOR THE SPECIES CODE INDICAFED ABOVE
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0162

11
17
20
24
28

.40

41

42
43

11
17
20

28

46
47

'S
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SR

SECTION
4.1.16

YRED

PREY

VOLUME OF PREY

PREY OR PREY PART

LENGTH OF PREY SIZE
PERCENT OF PREY ITEMS
BLANKS

SEQUENCE NUMBER

ATOR SUMMARY RECORD

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
BLANKS
TAXONOMIC CODE

NUMBER OF STOMACHS
POOLED
TOTAL WET WEIGHT

WEIGH! DETERMINATION
BLANKS
SEQUENCE NUMBER

SUMMARY RECORD

STATION NUMBER
HAUL NUMBER
SAMPLE NUMBER
BLANKS
TAXONOMIC CODE

TOTAL WET WEIGHT

WEIGHT METHOD
TOTAL NUMBER

NUMBER DETERMINATION
TOTAL VOLUME

A

XXXXX - VOLUME OF PREY INDIVIDUALS FOR %52
THE SPECIES CODE INDICATED ABOVE -
(MILLILITERS TO TENTHS)

TWO-CHARACTER CODE TO IDENTIFY PORTION OF 57
PREY SPECIMEN EXAMINED “ MULTIPLE REGCORDS'
FOR A SPECIFS MAY RESULT IF SIGNIFICANTLY
DIFFERENY PREY PARTS CAN BE DETERMINED ANO
SEPARATELY MEASUREC - USE CODE 0231

XXXX - MILLIMETERS TO TENTHS 59
ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0155 63

t4
SEE RECORD ‘8- oo

ALWAYS ‘P’ - THIS RECORD CAN BE USED TO 10
REPORT SUMMARY INFORMATION FOR EACH
PREDATOR SPECIES

SEE RECORD ‘8°‘ 11
SEE RECORD ‘8° 17
SEE RECORD ‘G’ 20
SAME AS RECORD ‘G’ WNOTE 24

TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE TO IDENTIFY PREDATOR 28
SFECIES - USE NODC TAXONOMIC CODES = . '
XXX - NUMBER OF PREDATOR STOMACHS POOLED _ 40
TO OBTAIN DATA ENTERED IN RECORD ‘Q’

XXXXX - TOTAL WET WEIGHT FOR ALL STOMACH 43
CONTENTS FOR EACH PREDATCR SPECIES (GRAMS

TO TENTHS) .
ONE~CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE Q163 48
49
SEE RECORD '8’ 77
ALWAYS ’'Q’ - THIS RECODRD IS ASSOQCIATED -0

WITH RECORD ‘P’ FOR REPORTING SUMMARY
DATA FOR EACH PREY SPECIES FOR ANY NUMBER
OF STOMACHS POOLED, AS ENTERED IN RECQOR] ‘P’

SEE RECORD '8’ 11
SEE RECOPD ‘B’ 17
SEE RECORD ‘g’ 20
SAME AS RECORD ‘G’ NOTE 24
TWELVE-CHARACTER CODE TO IDENTIFY PREY 28

SPEG1ES ~ USE NODC TAXONOMIC CODES
XAXXX - TOTAL WET WEIGHT OF PREY SAMFLE 40
FOR EACH SPECIES (GRAMS TO TENTHS)

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USE CODE 0156 45
XXXXX - TOTAL NUMBER OF PREY ITEMS FOR 46
EACH SPECIES IN THE SAMPLE

ONE-CHARACTER CODE - USCE CCZCE 0162 51

XXXXX - TOTAL VOLUME OF ALL PREY ITEMS FOR 52
EACH SPECIES IN THE SAMPLE (WHOLE
MILLILITERS)




DATE ‘ SECTION
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PREY OR PREY PART TWO-CHARACTER CDDE TO 'IDENTIFY PORTION OF 57
PREY SPECIMEN EXAMINED - MULTIPLE RECORDS
FOR A SPECIES MAY RESULT IF SIGNIFICANTLY
DIFFERENT PREY PARTS CAN BE DETERMINED
AND SEPARATELY MEASURED - USE CODE 023t

SMALL PREY WET WEIGHT  XXXXX - WET WElGHTS FOR VERY SMALL POOLED 89
POOLED PREY SAMPLES FUR EAGCH PREY SPEC1ES
PARTICULARLY SHELLFISH (GRAMS
TO HUNDREDTHS S

SMALL PREY VOLUME XXX - VOLUMES OF VERY SMALLED POOLED &4

PREY SPECIES FOR EACH PREY SPECIES
PARTICULARLY SHELLFISH (ML TO

TENTHS )
BLANKS a7
SEQUENCE NUMBER SEE RECDRD ‘B’ . 77
TEXT RECORD ’ ALWAYS ‘T’ - THE TEXT RECORD CAN BE USED 10:;

FOR SPECIFIC HAULS, SAMPLES, ETC BY
ENTERING THE NUMBERS IN THE RELATED FIELDS
AND 8Y PROPER USE OF SEQUENCE NUMBERS
WITHIN A STATION AND A FILE ID.

STATION NUMBER SEE RECORD ’'B‘ 119
HAUL NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ . 17
SAMPLE NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘G’ 20
SPECIMEN NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘K’ 24
TEXT 49-CHARACTER FIELD FOR TEXT OR COMMENTS - 28

MAY BE USED FUR INDIVIDUAL HAULS, SAMPLES
OR SPECIMEN BY ENTERING THE NUMBER IN THE
PROPER FIELDS - MAY B8E LEFT BLANK FOR MORE
GENERAL COMMENTS

SEQUENCE NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 77
GROWTH RECORD ALWAYS ‘R’ - THIS RECORD IS USED FOR GROWTH 10
MEASUREMENTS FROM SCALE FOCUS TO YR ANNULIS
STATION NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B 11
HAUL NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 17
SAMPLE NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘G’ 20
SPECIMEN NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘K’ 24
TAXONOMIC CODE TWELVE-CHARACTER NODC CODE 28
GROWTH MESUREMENT XXX - 15T ANKNULIS - MM TC TENTHS 40
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 2ND ANNULIS - MM TO TENTHS 43
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 3RD ANNULIS - MM TO TENTI{S 46
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 4TH ANNULIS - MM TC TENTHS 49
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 5TH ANNULIS - MM TO TENTHS 52
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX = @TH ANNULIS - MM TO TENTS §5
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 7TH ANNULIS - MM TO TENTHS ' 58
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 8TH ANNULIS MM TO TENTHS 61
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 9TH ANNULIS - MM TO TENTHS 64
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 10TH ANNULIS - MM TO TENTHS 67
GROWTH MEASUREMENT XXX - 11TH ANNULIS -~ MM TO TENTHS 71
BLANKS 73
CONTINUATION ONE-CHARACTER CDDE - USE CODE 0387 76

SEQUENCE NUMBER SEE RECORD ‘B’ 77



YTYFE-WJ-SEARCHFAIL, error searching tor DISHSUSERS1:LER07.IBHFCINUAAMT LOG;
-RMS-EFFNF. file not found

b s2t defa [5407] - " Fle <= TAPE | L86
b tupe noaumt.log FE h‘bh“a Myne_ UAK

b default L[sal7.ibmpcl b
b req/reply "pls load tape 739 label=NUAA, job: 6707-024-005-9457 " WR I T E"
{OPCUM-S-UPRNOTIF, operator has b2en notifiad, waiting... 11:45+:05.18
{OFCOM-S5-UFREFLY, _

L1353726.76, request 18 was completed by operator _T1A0:

Poinit/density=14600 ATAO: NOAA

» mount/fortlgn/block=800 HTAOS

MOUNT-T-MOUNTED . NOAA mounted on _HTAO!

i run dameslibimtexch _

1TAQ: /ascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/fixed/flay_records=Lsa. jilpsl.fin
IMTX-5-CUUNTSWN, 481 racords / 49 btap= blocks weithen
VTAad:/ascii/raclan=80/blocksz=800/% ixed/¥lag_rucordes=lsa. jilbsi.fin

IMTA-5-COUNTSW, 382 records / 37 tape bilocks written ke
1TA0t/asc 1 i/reclen=80/blocksz=800/f ined/flag_records=isa. jilbti.fin -

MTA-3-CUUNTISH,. 99 recaords / 10 tap= blocks writhan
ITAdt Fascii/recien=80/blocksz=800/fined/¥lagq_records=Lca. jidotl.fin
JiTi-w-cUOUnisW. 3147 racords /7 315 bape blocks weithtzn
tfadsasc i /rec lan=80/blockse=800/F ixud/flag_records=[sa. jiltni.fin
JATK-S-COUNTSH, 191 records / 20 tap= blocks written
ITAC: /ascti/s/reclen=80/blockez=800/fixed/flag_racords=isa. jilps2.fin
JITH=3-UUUNTSW. 974 racords / 98 tapa blocks writhan
HAV: Jasciisraecien=0/blocksz=800/4 ixed/flag_records={sa. jidbs2.fin
ST TOURTSY,. L0/% pecords / L0S9 bape blocks written
i 45 i1 /rec lem=sg0/blocksz=800/F ixed/Flag_records=lsa. jilbted.rin
T - S-COURTEW . 101 records / Ll taps blocks weritlben
THG:sasc it /reclen=80/blocksz=800/fixed/¥lag_recorde=Lsal”/.ibnpciotd.fin
MATA-5-LOUNTISN, 5497 records / 3590 tape= blocks written

(A0 7ascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/4 ixned/+lag_records=L{sa. jidln2.¥in
MTA=-5-COUNTSW, ¥Y80 racords / 38 tape blocks written
TACG: 7ascii/raclen=80/blocksz=800/1 ixed/+1ag_records< lsa. jilps3.fin
MTA-5-COUNTSW, 1008 recnrds /7 101 tap= blocks writiten
fAQ:/ascri/reclen=80/blocksz=800/+ 1 xud/+1ag_records=Lsa. jilbs3.tin
ATK-5-CUUNTSW, 638 racords / 64 tap= blocks writtan
TAOz/ascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/Fixed/flag_records=[sa. jilot3.fin
MTA-Z-CUUNTSUW. SB70 records / 338 tape blocks wribten
FAOS7ascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/F ixad/flag_records=Lsa. jiltn3.fin
ATH-=-CUOUNTSUW. 128 records / 13 tap= blocks writtan
rAa0tsascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/fined/Flag_recorde=Lsa. jilps4.tin
MTA-5=-CUOUNTSW. 2958 records / 296 tape blocks wiritten
TAO:7ascit/reclen=80/blocks=z=800/fixed/flag_records=Lsa. jilss4.tin
MIX-3-CUUNiSW, 1260 records /7 126 taps blocks written
TAd:rascri/reclen=80/blocksz=800/Fined/flag_records:=Lsa. jilbs4.fin
ATX-5-COUNTSUW, 2499 racords / 250 Lap= blocks written

dicsmount MTAQ:

casht/f

Jsarr ame 5407 Frocess DRISKELL
A e /1) .04

¥ . 170 10.29

“a, raults Q.03

T4 Times 3.20

orrnesh T ime Q.00

cLLcwes mounted 2 .00

. s TR A 15,20 SYSHBATCH

-y 7 inh tarmimatan st D= HiNe i QR4 11207427009 157



.ccounting intformation:

iuffered 170 count: . 201 Peak working set sizey 367 =
Direct I/0 count: «~41lh7 . Puak page file sizas 710 )
Fage faults: 704 flounted volumes: 1

Charged CPU time: 0 00:00:17.791 Elapsed tima: 0 00:07:41.949

»oLype noaant .com

sat detfault {sald7.ibmpcl : -
reg/reply “pls load tape 739 label=NOAA, job: 6707-024-Q035-9457 WRITE"
init/density=14800 MTAO: NOAA - — :
mount/forElgn/block=800 MTAQ*

run dameslibimtaxch
AQ:/asci i/reclen=80/blocksz=800/Fixed/¥lag_ records'Lsa Jidpsl.fin

e W et W e

AG:/ascii/reclan=80/blocksz=800/fixed/flag_trecords=Lsa. jidosl.tin :
1A0:/asci i/reclen=80/blocksz=800/+ixed/flag_records={sa. jilbtl.fin ( .
lTAO?/AECI|/PHFlEﬂ—BO/leLkS"BOO/fIAﬂd/flag_PﬁCDPd =lsa.jilotl.fin /uu&a
iTAGs/ascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/+ixed/¥lag_records=Lsa. jiltnl.fin
ITAQ: /ascii/reclan=80/blocksz=800/¢ixnd/flag_recards={sa. jilps2.fin Q“
a0 /asciéfrec1&n=80ib10cksz=800/?iHed/flag_recnrd5=fsa.jiﬂbsE.Fin TA
JAvrfascii/reclien=80/sblocksz=800/Finad/rlag _racords={sa. jilbt2.fin
i?u“?f:ﬁ:!z regian=80 blockez=800/ Y ined/FLag_recordes-L2aC?. ibmpedotl.f iz

TAYs s a8zl ispec len=53/blockez=800/Finedsf Llag_recards=(sa. J.Jtnh...u Sl
!TﬁO‘f&SCII/PECluﬁnﬁU!blOCPbE‘SOO/*!h&d/flag“PECQPd5=E"d jidpsd.fin i
iTAQ /hsciifrwcLwn-BO/bloch:-800/+i‘ﬁafflag records=lsa. jilbsd.fin !

ITAG: /aecii/reclen=80/blockez=800/+iMed/+ Lag_records=lsa. jiJold.Fin
HWag s zaciisreslen=30s/blocksz= BOO/fn,~d’+[ag“recsrﬂa-i_d.jl]tnu.+|n :
AVt sascii/s/recien=80/bDlocksz=800/Fived A lag_records=lsa. jidpss.iin R
‘TAG:/zscii/reclen=80/blockez=800/Ffixad/flag _records=ls4. jilss4.fin -
Wir/fascii/reclen=80/blocksz=800/F ixed/f Lag_records=Lsa. jidbs4.fin
Sismount MTAY
ost/f
exit



Password:
accNo

fleA refNo

8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252

(16 rows

TT8051
TT8052
TT8053
TT8054
TT8055
TT8056
TT8057
TT8058
TT8059
TT8060
TT8061
TT8062
TT8063
TT8064
TTB8065
TT8066

Fl123
F123
F123
F123
Fl123
Fl123
F123
Fl123
Fl23
F123
Fl23
F123
F123
Fl123
F123
Fl123

affected)

proj

startDate

o081
0081
0081
0081
0081
0081
0081
0081
0081
0081
0081
o081l
0081
0081
0081
0081

1984/06/29
1984/06/27
1984/06/26
1984/06/26
1984/06/26
1984/07/27
1984/07/25
1984/07/27
1984/07/27
1984/07/27
1984/09/02
1984/08/26
1984/08/26
1985/06/16
1985/06/22
1985/06/26

1000PS
1000BS
1000BT
10000T
1000TN
2000PS
2000BS
2000BT
20000T
2000TN
3000PS
3000BS
30000T
4000PS
4000SS
4000BS

164912
164913
164914
164915
164916
164917
164918
164919
164920
164921
164922
164923
164924
164925
164926
164927



Password:
accNo

flea

refNo

ship

8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252
8600252

(16 rows

Fl123
Fl23
Fl23
F123
F123
F123
Fl123
Fl23
F123
Fi123
Fl123
F123
F123
Fl123
Fi123
Fla23

TT8051
TT8052
TT8053
TT8054
TT8055
TT8056
TT8057
TT8058
TT8059
TT8060
TT8061
TT8062
TT8063
TT8064
TT8065
TTB066

affected)

31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31MV
31mMV
31MV
31MV
31MV

staCnt recCnt startDate endDate
498 84/06/29 84/07/15
370 84/06/27 84/07/07
99 84/06/26 84/06/26
3177 84/06/26 84/07/15
201 84/06/26 84/07/02
1002 84/07/27 84/08/12
1096 84/07/25 84/08/13
101 84/07/27 84/07/27
3538 84/07/27 84/08/14
291 84/07/27 84/08/14
1030 84/09/02 84/09/12
650 84/08/26 84/09/08
3550 84/08/26 84/09/12
3054 85/06/16 85/07/28
1293 85/06/22 85/07/27
2539 85/06/26 85/07/26



ACCESS REF FILE PROJ INST PLAT CRUISE CRUISE CRUISE NUM NUM
NUMBER NUMBER TYPE CODE NO START END STA REC
8600252 TT8051 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 1000PS 06/26/84 07/17/84 18 498
8600252 TT8052 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 1000BS 06/26/84 07/17/84 9 370
8600252 TT8053 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 1000BT 06/26/84 07/17/84 9 98
8600252 TT8054 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 10000T 06/26/84 07/17/84 29 3,177
8600252 TT8055 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 1000TN 06/26/84 07/17/84 11 201
8600252 TT8056 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 2000PS 07/25/84 08/16/84 29 1,002
8600252 TT8057 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 2000BS 07/25/84 08/16/84 24 1,096
8600252 TT8058 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 2000BT 07/25/84 08/16/84 1 101
8600252 TT8059 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 20000T 07/25/84 08/16/84 42 3,538
8600252 TT8060 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 2000TN 07/25/84 08/16/84 22 291
8600252 TT8061 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 3000PS 08/26/84 09/12/84 23. 1,030
8600252 TT8062 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 3000BS 08/26/84 09/12/84 13 650
8600252 TT8063 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 30000T 08/26/84 09/12/84 52 3,550
8600252 TT8064 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 4000PS 06/16/85 07/28/85 97 3,054
8600252 TT8065 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 4000SS 06/16/85 07/28/85 34 1,293
8600252 TT8066 F123 0081 31X4 31MV 4000BS 06/16/85 07/28/85 41 2,539

K et
Z <



h ' | : P ROJECT '
ACCESS] NO.%/J@Z{DZ FILETYPE FAZ &1 TRACK NO. IDENTIFICATION

’ Y { XX 252 : F)Z.' . : . : acsEmp |

. : TAPE OR . NO. NO-
STEP - DATE . INIT. . DISK DSN FILES LRECL BLK SIZE RECOR|
ORIG. TAPE ﬂ[é 2L 4wifa/ A | 52\ F99 |uxy
LDUPLICATE TAPE AN Py L R IV AN ZR X
REFORMATTED TAPE - %é: 4?‘ e | :/m—'saaf f -
REFORMATTED DISK. ' - . T

ORATTED DISK. L/oF723 |

FIRST MULCHEK . |

e e " a0} & = w e & ® o ———

FINAL MULCHEK

WPD75 OR F022

DATA SET FINALIZED : | ' 1

ERRORS REPORTED TO PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR: "‘DISK oL;A:,S-j‘ T

ADDITIONAL ERRORS/CORRECTIONS (NOT REPCRTED TO P.I.).

COMMENTS (TRACKS DELETED, FIELDS DELETED, ETC.)
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NOAA- ¥onm 24-5 . U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(8-73) NA‘I’IONAL QCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRA TION

TRANSMITTAL AND RECEIPT RECORD
{Pleose sign ond retum corbon copy ocknowledging receipt)

«0:: NOAA/Ocean Assessments Division  |rerEnTo o L
. Alaska Office - ' —
- T0L C Street P.0. Box 56 _ ATTENTION _ T .
Anchorage, AK' 99513 OCSEAP Data M_a.nager s

1 THE ITEMIS) LISTED BELOW WERE Fomnnln TO You aY o )
ORDINARY REGISTERED . AR CERTIFIED covemnuent  [C)evuano - =
GIAIL ] DMML . Clwul. ' D AL _D'ruucx o . HAND . QQTHIR -

Encloaed s e magnet,ic tape (Aooeao) conta.ining n- 123
OCSEAP data. w_:Lth .correspondir_:s DDF rro_m Demes & Moore. This
tape, Bemt to NODC, vas copled and is .forwa.i:ded. to you as
1nstructedl by 8id Stillwaugh in h:ls transmittal to NODG -.
dated July .17, 1986. NODC accession number 8600252 has been

assigned to these data.’

Enclosures :.

ce: Stillwaugh
Piceiolo

7. Fil ll l'E = A - ) .
1 ) . N | ' ) r
FARDED BY {smns.:lluéﬂ?&l.' minski 7 = |TTE Oceanographer m}iﬁ?}gg:o

RECEIVED BY (Signeture) TITLE lnna RECEIVED

“NOA A FORM 24-3 18-7Y)




TRANSMITTAL AND RECEIPT RECORD

(Please sign and return carbon copy acknowledging receipt)

NOAA Fonrm 245 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(8-73) NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

- REFER TO
NOAA/NESDIS/NODC
2001 Wisconsin Ave NW ATTENTION
Washington DC 20235 E/0C13, Dr. Anthony R. Picciolo
THE 1TEMIS) LISTED BELOW WERE FORWARDED TO YOU BY
] azﬁ_mmw ] :Eﬁ_lsTERED [:] amL ESEIRLTIFIED [:] $gxg:nusn7 [CJ By HanD [JoTHER

Cert. no. 523132

Enclosed, find one (1) magnetic tépe and associated documentation containing
4 files of OCSEAP Bristol Bay FT 123 data sets received from Dames & Moore.

* Please make a copy of the data set and forward to the OCSEAP Project Office.

Tape Specs. - 9 track, ASCII, 1600 bpi, odd parity, unlabelled tape, 80 char.
records, physical block length = 800. Tape contains approx.
22, 368 records.

Inclusive field periods -

code that must be removed.

cc: Dr. Jon Houghton, Dames & Moore

6/26/84 to 9/15/84 and 6/16/85 to 7/28/85.

q** Note } the first 9 bytes of every record on this data tape contain an internal
Please replace bytes 1 through 3 with a 123
and bytes 4 through 7 with a BBDM. Bytes 8 and 9 should be left blank.

(copy of this transmittal and a DDF)

Natlonal Ocesnographic
Data Center Lialson Office

NOAA/NESDIS J
7600 Sand Point Way N.EJBidg.
BIN C15700

Seattle, WA 98115-0070

_F_OR'ARD Si T ~ TITLE DATE FORWARDED
Sidney D. Stillwaugh NODC Liaison Officer, Seattle 1-17-86
EIVED BY (Signature) TITLE 3 DATE RECEIVED
l

NOAA FORM 24.% (8-73)




#x%%% Record 451 in SUBMISSION % 9 %96 96

00436 DATA ENTRY INFORMATION SYSTEM
) {SUBMISSIONS)
DATE OF ENTRY: Q7/25/786 ACCESSION NUMBER: 8600252
P~ OF RECEIPT: Q7/24/86 FORMER ACCESSION NUMBER: {RESUBS ONLY)

SUBMITTER'S NAME: DR. JOM HOUGHTON (FIRBT M. 1. LAST
SUBMITTER'S ADDRESS: DAMES & MOORE
ADDRESS: 155 N.E. 100TH 8T.., P.D0. BOX 75381

CITY: SEATTLE STATE: WA Z2Ip: S81igS
COUNTRY: Q0
NODC SUEMITTER CODE: NWLO SUBMISSION PRIORITY: NORMAL
L. 0. AREAR: NW S.A. CODE: _3 SPONSORING ABENCY: MMS

CONTENTS DF SUBMISSION

DOCUMENTATION? NODC MAGNETIC TAPE(S)? DIGI DISKETTE(S) ? Yic
BTRIP CHARTI{SY? no LOG SHEET(S)Y? no MAPR(S) /CHART {8 ? no
Press
. PUBLICATION(S)? no MICROFORM(S)? bai=) CASSETTE(S) " no_ Pghn to

cont inue
DESCRIPTION: ONE TAPE OF OCSEAP FISH RESOURCE ASSESSMENT DATA
(to be entered on Submitter ackrnowledgement letter)

SUBMISSION MANAGBGER (3 INITIALS) : SJH

DATE TRRNSFERREﬁ TO SUBMISSION MANAGER : 07/85/86

SUBMITTER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE: L/

EnNPTIRE SUBMIBSION ON "HOLD™ STATUS

WHEN: VA WHY z WHO'S RESPDONSIBLE: RESTART DATE: f /7
REASON :

WHEN: /. _/ WHY = WHO'S RESPONSIBLE: RESTART DATE: VAR 4
REASON:

SUBMITTER CONTACTED ON: l /7

ENTIRE SUBMISSION CANCELLED

WHEN : i/ DISPDOSITION:

REASON::




;\JP ir.zu-!;..ii;i'.s

S

M
« Worne d

USER WAME . | PHONE # ORG/TASY. # DATE DATE DUE | BIN #
s AR I I PRI SR = SUBMITTED -
. . R e . q S o o A
i T, ! S, g - ? o fur 9-5"7
t=IPENT TU Bt USEU ARU FURCTIUN TU BE Pdr_r}Jth.d 7«—\ VL
e 777f4_'c:’.a,~g_/ v 4 A DM %
{'!
TRPUT MEDIUN OUTPUT MEDIUM
PAPER CARD DISK (TAPE) CARD DISK PRINTO.JAPED PLOT
DISKETTE  OTHER(SPECIFY) — DISKETTE  OTHER{SPECIFY)
TAPE #/| SLOT # | TRK | DENSITY | PARITY | LABEL ] RECORD | RECORD | MAX. BLOCK | # OF
DISKETTE TYPE | TYPE | LENGTH SIZE ;L‘Q
Apo80 | 9| ptoolevp |\t | FB | 80 | 520 Y47
SECTOR | EXCHANGE | CORE=: DATA SET NAME . —PURGE
SIZE TYPE  [(ASCID) EBCDIC BCD SDF DATE
OTHER(SPECIFY)
INPUT TAPE #/ | SLOT # | TRK | DENSITY | PARITY | LABEL | RECORD | RECORD | MAX. BLOCK | # OF
DISKETTE TYPE | TYPE | LENGTH SIZE FILES
SECTOR | EXCHANGE | CODE DATA SET NAME PURGE
SIZE TYPE | ASCII EBCDIC BCD SDF DATE
OTHER(SPECIFY)
TAPE #/| SLOT # | TRK | DENSITY | PARTTY | LABEL | RECORD | RECORD | MAX. .BLOCK | # OF
DISKETTE TYPE | TYRE— TYPE | LENGTH SIZE FILES
o —4u P - ”. ; - ', —r :
[as5eR] 2N vl meiors V= | &7 sre (0452
OUTPUT SECTOR | EXCHANGE cona ‘\/.i‘p—BATA SET NAVE | PORGE
SIZE TYPE |ASCIL) EBCDIC BCD SDF - [ﬂy/,ﬁgo&? 2647 | DATE
“OTRER(SPECIFY) Vs 2047
SPECTAC TN ESTIMATED
: . EXECUTION
SEM)D W ' :
D731 USE ONLY :
JOB # DATE JOB | START| END | PRIORITY | DEVICES USED, NUMBER OF TAPE MOUNTS,LINES PRINTED
COMPLETED TIME | TIME DISKETTES USED, CARDS PUNCHED, CARDS KEYVERIFIED
b flsclun| o | 77577 A7
" l
ua é7/23¢2éf,{§,51174£uéﬂ <::3

.
-~





